

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.)	Docket No. 40-8943
)	
(License Renewal for the In Situ Leach)	ASLBP No. 08-867-08-OLA-BD01
Facility, Crawford, Nebraska))	

NRC STAFF'S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LICENSING BOARD'S
ORDER OF DECEMBER 10, 2008 (LBP-08-27), AND ACCOMPANYING BRIEF

Brett Michael Patrick Klukan
Counsel for the NRC Staff

December 22, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>BACKGROUND</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
I. <u>The Board should have Rejected Safety Contention A because it Falls within the Purview of Contentions Already Proffered and Rejected by the Board in this Proceeding</u>	5
II. <u>The Board should have Safety Contention A because it Fails to Meet the Contention Admissibility Requirements for Newly Proposed Contentions</u>	7
A. <u>Safety Contention A is Not Timely and the Eight Factors of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1) Weigh in Favor of its Rejection</u>	7
1. <u>Consolidated Petitioners' Argument</u>	9
2. <u>The Board's Decision</u>	11
3. <u>Staff's Position</u>	12
B. <u>General Contention Admissibility Criteria of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)</u>	14
1. <u>Consolidated Petitioners' Argument</u>	15
2. <u>The Board's Decision</u>	16
3. <u>Staff's Position</u>	17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission

<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3) CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991).....	15
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2) CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3) CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....	14
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3) CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site) CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4) CLI-00-23, 52 NRC 327 (2000).....	14
<i>N. Alt Energy Serv. Corp</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1) CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999).....	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) CLI-00-02, 51 NRC 77 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>State of New Jersey</i> (Department of Law and Public Safety's Requests Dated Oct. 8, 1993) CLI-93-25, 38 NRC 289 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Texas Utilities Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Elec. Station, Unit 2) CLI-93-11, 37 NRC 251 (1993).....	13

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions and Orders

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)
LBP-05-32, 62 NRC 813 (2005).....7

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)
LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006).....7, 8, 14

Georgia Institute of Technology
(Georgia Tech Research Reactor)
LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995)..... 15

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(National Enrichment Facility)
LBP-04-14, 60 NRC 40 (2004)..... 15

Private Fuel Storage, LLC
(Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation)
LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998)..... 18, 20

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1)..... 1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(2)..... 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....2, 7, 14, 15, 17

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(i).....9, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(ii)..... 10, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(iii)..... 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a)..... 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c)..... 1

FEDERAL REGISTER

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Crow Butte Resources, Inc., Crawford, NE
73 Fed. Reg 30,426 (May 27, 2008)2

Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule
69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)..... 15

December 22, 2008
